Rule 2.47

Contact Defails:

Y gu do not have Lo mve any Luntacl mionmation o

the box opposite but 1f you do 1t will help Companies
THouse to contact you f there 15 1 query on the form
The conact inlormation that you give will be visible o
searchers of the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

Fom Limeted

Company number

05043319

In the Court case number
High Courl Leeds District Registry 70 of 2007

| full name of court)
We
Kevin Roy Mawer Brian Green
KPMGLLP KPMG LLP
St James Square St James Square
Manchester Manchester
M2 6DS M2 6DS
Unrted Kingdom United Kingdom

Admunstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

io

19 July 2009

18 January 2010

Signed

.

Jomt Adnunistrators

Dated 5 February 2010

Alice Thomson
KPMG LLP

St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Umted Kingdom

DX 724620 Manchesler 42

Tel 0161 246 4747
DX Exchange

Companies Hopse, Crown Yay Cardi(TCF14 3UZ

24/02/2010 6
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 CardilT




Fonix Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMGLLP
5 February 2010

200 KPMG LLP a Uk hputed Tabihiy parmorship se 2 subsidiary of KPMG Evrope LI 2nd @ mumber firm of the KNG
nete orh of Independent membur firms affihizicd wiih KPMVG Intemanoat a Swiss cosperatine Al nghts resered




Fonix Lemued (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insoh ency (Amendmenyj Rules 2003

KPAG LLP
3 February 2040

Notice About this Repor t

This Report has been prepared by Kevin Roy Mawer and Brian Green, the Joint Administrators
of Fomx Limuted. solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to members and creditors
under Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, and to provide an account of their
acts and dealings and of the conduct of the Admimstration, and for no other purpose It is not
surtable to be rehed upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or m any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable 1o be
used, to mform any mvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial interest
Fonix Linuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this Report are rllustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 does so at their own nsk  To the
fullest extent pernmited by law, the Jont Admimstralors do not assume any responsibihity and
w11l not accept any liabihity 1n respect of this Report to any such person

Kevin Roy Mawer 1s authonsed 1o act as an Insolyency Pracutioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants m England & Wales

Bnan Green 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountanis m England & Wales

The appomtments of the Joint Admimstrators ale personal to them and, to the fullest extent

permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person m respect of this Repoat or the conduct of the Adnumishation

See Notiee About ns Report 411 rights resend




coiz

Fomwx Limuted (fnr Adminisiration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohvency ({mendment) Rieles 2003
KPMG LLP

3 February 2010

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 1
3 Introduction 2
4 Progress of the administration to 18 January 2010 2
5 Receipts 3
6 Creditors 3
7 Joint administrators fees 3
8 Future reporting 4
9 Outstanding matters 4
Appendices
1 Jomnt Admimistrators”™ abstract of receipts and payments account from 19 July

2009 to 18 January 2010
2 Jomt Admnnstrators™ time costs to from 19 July 2009 to 18 January 2010

3 Joint Admmmsirators™ charge out rates




2

Fomx Limned (in Administration)

Report to Creditors purstent 10 Ride 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmont} Rules 2003

Glossary

Adminmstrators

Admmistration

Company / Fon
SYIDF

Agents

Legal Advisors
S1p

Act

HMRC

KPMG LLP
3 February 2010

Kevin Roy Mawer and Bnian Green of KPMG LLP. St
James® Square, Manchester. M2 6DS

The Admmistration granted by the High Court of Jusuce.
Chancery Division, Leeds Distnct Registry in respect of
Formix Limited dated 19 January 2007 Court case number 70
of 2007

Forux Limited (in administration)
South Yorkshire Investment Development Fund

Eddisons

Keeble Hawson

Statement of Insolvency Practice
Insohvency Act 1986

HM Revenue & Customs

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appomtment 19 January 2007

Company registered (5043319

number

Company 1egistered KPMG LLP Restivctenng St James® Square, Manchester M2

office 6DS
Appomtor High Court of Jushice

In accordance wiath Paramaph 100(2) of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
of the Adnumistrators are being exercised by either or both of the Admimistrators

- nl

T O L LR T SR W B L N ~4 - i



4.1

4.3

il

Fonue Lontted (in Admimistration)
Report to Creditos s pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amcndmeni) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
5 Febrnan 2010

Introduction

Further to my report to 18 July 2009, I wiite to provide an update on the progress of the
Admnmistration i accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

For your information an abstract receipts and payments account for the period 19 July
2009 to 18 January 2010 1s attached at Appendin ! Funds held at 18 January 2010
amounted to £22.385. Significant receipts and payments in the period are commented
upon below

Progress of the Administration to 18 January 2010

Extension of the Administration Period

The Adnunistration had previously been extended to 18 July 2009 with the consent of the
secured creditor and the preferential creditors, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule
Bl of the Insoivency Act 1986 A further apphication to Court was submutted and an
extension to 18 July 2010 has been granted. to allow several outstanding matters to be
completed.

It 15 anticipated that once the outstanding matters have been finahised, funds in hand wll
be used to settle outstanding costs in the Admumistration  Followng this the Jomt
Administrators will consider the most appropriate exit route from the Administration 1n
lime with the uital proposals.

VAT refund

As previously advised. at the date of my appointment, the puincipal asset of the Company
was a VAT refund due from HMRC of circa £9m. | continue, with the assistance of the
directors and my legal advisors. 1o challenge the decision of HM Revenue & Customs 1o
disallow the mput tax 1 relanon to the VAT 1eelaims, and thereby recover some or all of
the VAT

Investigation

As detailed 1n my last report, and in accotdance with my statutory duties, [ have
subrutted my 1cport on the conduct of the direciors to the Department of Trade and
Industry

My mvestigations mto the Company ‘s affais aie ongoing and accordmgly it 1s not n the
best interesis of creditors (o disclose dewnls of these at this time

- LS. SN TP B ORI | L. LI L | | — b



01

0.3

i
Fonix Limed (1n Adnunistration)
Repoit ro Creditor s pursuant (o Rufe 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
3 February 2010

Receipts and payments
There have been no significant receipts or payments n the period

Creditors

Secured creditors

As mentioned m my previous report SYIDF have a fined and floating charge over the
assets of thc company

Our legal advisors have confirmed that the secunty held by SYIDF 1s 1alid

To date, pending developments as 1egards the potential VAT refund, no distnbutions have
been made to SYDIT under ils secunty

Preferential creditors

Al present the recovery to the preferential creditors remains uncertain and 1s dependant on
the extent of realisations from the Matrad debt and outstandmg VAI refund [lurther
mformation on the Matrad debt 5 v en below in section 9

Unsecured creditors

>

At present it 15 stil] anticipated that there will be nsufficient funds available to enable a
dhstribution 1o be paid 1o the unsecured creditors via ihe preseribed part

As mentioned 1n my last report. it is hkely that the unsccuwied creditors will only recenve 4
dividend 1f there are sigmficant 1ecoveries from the VAT debt.

Joint Administrators fees

To date time costs mcurred on this case total £217.346 represenuing 758 hours at an
average rate of £287 Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 a detailed analysis
of these costs 1s attached at Appendin 2 No fees have been dravwn in the perod

The Jont Admimistraters have mstrucicd KPMG LLP RRG, Torensics, Tax, VAT and

pensions specialists to carry out activities in the Adnumstiation  The time costs shovn
Appendix 2 include those departments within KPMG LLP

I T AL - Voot e AN = eee_nd




9.1

Fonix Lumited (in Admimistration)
Repot ta Creduor s purswant (o Kule 247 of the Insolvener (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
J February 2010

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, [ mtend to
provide the creditors with my neat report i July 2009 should the Admunistrators'
proposals not have been completed prior to that ime

Outstanding matters

Matrad debt

At the time of the appomntment of the Jomt Admmistrators. Matrad Limted was a debtor
of the Company in the sum of £524.000 Matrad Lumited subsequently went into
administration and 1s now in Liquidattion Realisations from Matrad Linmted remain
uncertain. however the Joint Adnumistrators conuinue to monitor the progress of the
Liquidation

Conclusion of the Administration

The Adnunistralors’ proposals have yetl to be fully completed. and consequently the
Administrators are not in a position to conclude the Admimstration at this ume  The
Admimistrators must deal with the followmg 1ssucs before they pursue an et of the
Administration

collection of Matrad book debt realisations.

e recovery of VAT debt,

possible disaibutons to creditors, and

conclusion of other investigation matters

Qi

K R Mawer
Jownt Admintstretor




RIRA

Appendix 1

Fonuwe Linuted (in Administration)
Report to Creduor s pursuamt 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insofveney ( tmendment} Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
J Februan 2010

Joint Administrators’ abstract of Receipts and Payments account fo 18

January 2009.

Fomx Limited
In Admunistrition}
Admuosiraior st Abstract of Recaipts & Pavioues

Statement
of Affairs

Fram 1210712009
To 183:01 2410

Froem 190172007
To 18:01i2010

1183219585

(1,585 19=.53)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furoue & equipment NI 20
Petr: cashrecesed NIL 0271
Catlia bank oy 18 26 098 51
PR es Refand NTL A57 0d
STE 29 305 62
OTHER REATISATIONS
Bask arerest. meoss Gt 130385y
Ceatibenon 1o Meenng Costs NI @ 860 60
Centabution to Feer NI S3900 30
Suadin refunds SIL 216033
a1 G947
TOST OF REALISATIONS
Adrnn s’ faes L Sa63 50
N 136 C50 G0y
Cos of Reck taieas
Ageuit % alures Expen e NI 2330
~NIL V1250 1%y
COST OF REALIRATION
Azenmt. v alaersy fees ~IE 2240400
Prolesosal feas L hRE R )
Legal fees NIL 1207500
Legal e-pemyss NIL 562306
Cetpaation tax NIL 239 30
Sunmen advesmitag wIL 128
T snce of asaets L 25501
I 120122 6)
UNCECLRED CREDITORS
Traze T empase L ST
NIL ~IL
a1l 2X38514
RAEPPZISENTEDEBY
Flra.ag ch % =T 1e-abe . TIE TS
Firasng chugecasren R o
Flzamg ¢h \ AT paable IT6ITY

1 B

Zemn Pe \rre
Adrraas o




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 19/07/2009 to 18/01/2010  Appendix to Form 2.24

Fonix Linuted Pagel
RECEIPTS £
Brouéht forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 892,236 20
Bank nterest, gross 011
* Delete as Cammied forward to 02.256 31
appropriale * seattrustronrstreet-/ next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 74,253 58
* Delete as Camed forward to 74.253 58
appropnale * continuation sheet / next abstiact

No ¢ - The recents and paymients mus) severally be adocd ap at the foor af cach sheet and e 1otals caricd forw ard fro none abstract to wnother
withou 317 wtermediate balance so that the eross ols shall represent the o1l wnoen s receved and paa by the wdminsiralor sncc he was Jpomnicd




KPMG LLP
Februarn 2010

Limuted (in Admumistration)
3

0

Fou

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the fusolvencv (Amendment} Rules 2003

Joint Administration time costs and expenses to 18 January 2010
luding costs in relation to tax, VAT and RRG

Appendix 2

mnce

WAL YR TR Y] [T s s
[N TRV ]
P vy

T JUAMALLGESSH gl vk ATV T ALY [ S L2 UDHE SRS § e s gl iz s ooz 1
NP JRKOGTIAM BT A IVIN) J000 EHEUNG @A BTUR U D0 [ UL S PURE S Futpo e pavrdne v

LRLITLN
N ——
y1 (83 HLUPY EIT imigsg [ i)
[FRNES hvhy'h [ A ann pond v
AL N u (e L6 nenre ap 14
TR (R TN Y] TUTIERRY
I thy 05 565°6 5 L1 iy 0 iy 4 ne ot TR PSS I I e |
L1 h LIV T 0y & {1y iy ) I+ [Ty
fheyyy [EET [TH . .‘:_.:f,....d {
[LINYH 5 1ir [IRT] e UK AP B Ty
Aisiy 081y ikt ol TG IREH
[UTRVIE (IR} [ ] [t LRI N CE R T TN T Y
LRUSI LRV
18 0y fify 13 una LI B n
LT WA SUSTL IR ke rsctla 3 )
LU TR E AR RN ]
11y THe O TOL e ay N un? i
Wi hyy YL n o 1 o £y asstnunodde <y
a0 5Ll L{A1) acn Pt] RUOASTIRTES 4]
s bis e lq [UER] L1 R ETTIRTTRA
s &4 Dy Ty 0L n g T P oy
ALY Dy L ty 2 Ny 4 dumtnaap Adanae,
w._-:.:_:___ A RS s iy,
LYLATRRY
1 ki EALD]
LoDTE RN (B LN} vindilng A Iy [LIRTIIR S EUHULY HOp W L[ gty ypeast vy FURTL SR TS T T

RIS PR R TR TR LU RU I W] 1S

OFAE SUHIEHEE 2] 00 ghT YN) el paal Puspad vy

.:::. [FTIT

(N .:___.:.__._ ) vpina g




Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Fonix Lumited (in Admimstration)
Report to Crediors pursnani (o Rule 2 47 of the Insohency ( imendment) Rules 2003

KPAIG LLP
3 Februarn 20/0

Partner

Director

Senor Manager

Manager

Administrator

Assistant
administrator

Restructuring
£
515

440

405

320

225

165

Tax
£
595

535

375-470

255-305

185-220

85-185

VAT
£
865

775

545-680

370-435

270-315

120-235

Pensions
£
745

670

470-590

320-385

235-275

110-235




